
THE MONTGOMERY FAMILY

The first now known Montgomery ancester was Worthington (Worthy)
Montgomery. I believe (strictly my own conjecture) he was the son of Hugh R.
Montgomery and Alley Wilson who were manied in Allegany County, Maryland 24
February, 1821. According to the Montgomery family Bible, Worthy was bom 6
February 1822. ln the 1850 census, the first census to list any family members other
than the head of household, the oldest child listed in the family of Hugh and Alley was a
daughter, Mary, bom in 1824, leaving a gap of some three years between their
maniage and the birth of this daughter which is rather rare for those times. So, it was
possible that Worthy was their first bom. ln this census Hugh and Alley are listed as
house number 2637 and Worthy is listed as house number 2602. This indicates they
lived not too distant from each other.

ln the 1860 census of Hampshire County, West Virginia there is an Allie
Montgomery listed as head of household with two of her children, Louise and William,
living with her and listed in house number 8 and family number 8. Worthy and his
family are listed in house number 9 and family number 9. ln the 1870 census of this
County there is listed an Alla Montgomery, (house and family #210), a William
Montgomery (house and family #137) and a Worthy Montgomery (house and family
#47) all in Springfield Township. Also in the 1870 oensus, both William Montgomery
(son of Hugh) and Worthington Montgomery are listed as boot and shoemakers which
seems to be a strong indication that they were family connected and more than likely
brothers.

Based on the above information, I give the following genealogy of Hugh R.
Montgomery and Alley Wilson:

(1.)Hugh R. Montgomery
b. abt 1791-93 in Maryland
m.24 February 1821 in Allegany County, Maryland to Aley Wilson, the

daughter William and Elizabeth Wilson.
b. abt 1801
d. aft 1870

d. aft 1850

Their children
l. Worthington Montgomery

b. 6 February 1822 in Allegany County, Maryland
m. 5 December 1843 in Allegany County, Maryland to Marenda

Browning
b. 26 December 1823 in Maryland
d. 22 July 1895

d. 8 May 1897
ll, Mary Montgomery

b. abt 1824 in Maryland
lll. Elizabeth Montgomery

b. abt 1826 in Maryland
lV.Louisa Montgomery

b. abt 1829 in Maryland
V. Edward Montgomery
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b. abt 1833 in Maryland
m. Elizabeth Caroline

Vl.William Montgomery
b. abt 1837 in Maryland
m. Caroline

b. abt 1830 in Virginia
d. aft 1880

(1)Worthington Montgomery, born presumably in Allegany County, Maryland is
found in the 1850 census of that county, as head of his household, age 28, with his
wife Meranda (or Marenda) and two children, Washington, age 5 and Mary, age 3. His
occupation was carpenter. By 1860 he and his family are living in Hampshire County,
West Virginia moving there sometime between December 1851 when their third child,
Eugene, was bom in Allegany County, Maryland and the birth of their fourth child,
Henry, who was born in West Virginia, presumably in Hampshire County, in December
of 1853. His occupation was listed as Cabinet maker in this census.

ln the 1870 census of Hampshire County, West Virginia Worthy's occupation is
listed as boot and shoe maker as was his son, Washington, and his younger brother,
William. By 1880 Worthy is back in Allegany County, Maryland living a few houses
away from his son, Lawson, and his occupation is listed in that census as deputy
sheriff. He was truly a jack of all trades. lt is not known where he lived or what other
occupations he adopted during the remaining 17 years of his life.

The genealogy of this family is as follows:
Worthington (Worthy) Montgomery

b. 6 February 1822 in Maryland, presumably in Allegany County
m. 5 December 1843 in Allegany County, Maryland to Marenda

Browning
b. 26 December 1823 in Maryland (the 1860

census record of Hampshire County, West
Virginia lists Pennsylvania as her
birthplace.)

d. 22 July 1895 - location unknown but, probably
in Allegany County, Maryland

d. 8 May 1897 - location unknown but, probably in Allegany
County, Maryland

Their children:
l. (2)Washington Montgomery

b. 10 October 1845 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County.
m. Elizabeth Patterson sometime before 1874, probably in

Allegany County, Maryland.
ll. Mary Elizabeth Montgomery

b. 21 February 1848 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
lll. (3)Eugene Montgomery (our ancestor)

b. 2l December 1851 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
m. l.) Rachel M. Porter, daughter of Ambrose V. and Sarah J.

Porter
b. abt 1E50 in Virginia
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d. 30 Jan 1880 in West Virginia, possibly in Mineral
County. (the 1880 census of this county indicated
she was illwith consumption at time of
enumeration)

2.) Mollie Christina Amold on 1 June 1882 in Hampshire
County, West Virginia, probably in the town of Romney.
b. abt 1852
d. 5 October 1895 in Hampshire County, West Virginia of

Cancer
3.) Clarabel Ada Parsons (our ancestor), daughter of Augustus

BeldenParsons and Harriet May Kent, on 7 February
1897 in Romney, Hampshire County, West Virginia
b. 9 October 1867 in Santa Clara, Santa Clara, California
d. of Cancer on 5 July 1918 in Russellville, Pope,

Arkansas
(More will be written on this person in the Parsons and
Kent genealogies.)

d. 13 December 1928 at Russellville, Pope County, Arkansas
bur. December 1928 in the White Hall cemetery (formerly McEver

Springs cemetery) in Russellville, Pope County, Arkansas
lV. (4)Henry Montgomery

b. 11 December 1853 in Virginia, probably in Hampshire County
m. 23 July 1882 lda V. Edwards in Keyser, Mineral, West Virginia
d. 18 November 1920 in Mineral County, West Virginia

V. (S)Lawson Montgomery
b. 10 September 1856 in Hampshire County, West Virginia
m. 7 November 1877 to Louisa Kight (Kite) in Mineral County,

West Virginia
d. 17 January1929 - location not known

Vl. (6)Willie (William?) Montgomery
. b. 17 November 1858 in Hampshire County, West Virginia

m. 29 August 1879 in Piedmont, Mineral, West Virginia to Susan
R. Buckalew
b. 1860 in Hardy County, West Virginia, daughter of

William and Margaret Buckalew
Vll.(7)George E. Montgomery

b. 17 May 1868 in West Virginia
m. abt 1896 to Emma M. Saylor - location not known
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2ND GENERATION

(2)Washington Montgomery, first shild of Worthington (Worthy) Montgomery
and Marenda Browning was boin in Maryland, probably in Allegany County and
presumably remained in this county until the family moved to Virginia sometime
between '1851 and 1852. (The state of West Virginia was not organized until 1861,
under the name of Kanawha, and was admitted into the Union in1863 as the state of
West Virginia.)

Washingten appears in the 1850 sensus of Allegany County, Maryland with his
parents and a yaunger sistef and in the 1860 qensus of Hampshire County, Virginia
again with his parents and now five siblings, ln the 1870 census of Hampshire County,
West Virginia, in the town of Romney, he is listed in the household of John S. Suders
and his oeeupation in Stated ag ".,.working in boot & shoe...". ln the 1880 census of
Allegany County, Maryland, in the town of Westernport, he new is the head of
hqusehold with hiE wife Elizabeth and three children and two siqters in law, Susan and
Agnes Patterson. Ng gccupation was listed fqr him in this census.

He is still to be found in the 1900 census of Allegany County, Maryland and still
in Westernpart with his wife Elizabeth ?nd two ehildren, a daughter, Ora, age 1Q and a
gen, Robert, age 1 bqth born in Maryland and presumably in Westempart, Allegany
Cgunty, Maryland.

The genealqgy of this family iE as follows:
Washington Mqntgomery

b, 1Q Oqtober 1845 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
m. abt 1873 to Elizabeth Patterson, location unknewn

b, abt 1847 in West Virgln;q
Thei!'ehildren:

l, He!"bert Montgomery
b. abt 1874in Maryland, prqbably in Allegany Qqunty
m, abt 1894 to Gertrude May
d, aft 1920

ll, Maria e , (qr O.) Montgemery (l think this is the Ora listed in the 1900
eensus of Allegany Qounty, Maryland)
b, December 1875 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County

!l!,Mary W, ("Willie") Montgomery
b, abt 1878 in Maryland, prqbably in Allegany County
m.27 June 1895 in Keyser, Mineral County, West Virginia to

Madin Ross (Her applieation for a marriage license gives
her name as Willie Mqntgqmery and it lists her parents as
Washington and Eli-zabeth Mqntgomery of Westernport,
Maryland)

d, abt 1899, p!^qbably in Allegany eounty, Maryland (in the 1900
qensus qf that Qeunty, Maftin Ross is listed in the
hqusehqld of his parents as a widewer with two sons, the
youngest ene age one year and born in January of 1899)

lV,Robed Mqntgqmery
b. January 1882 in Maryland, probablV in Allegany County
m. abt 1905 Cora B, Kight, daughter of Charles A. and Eliza M.

Kight, This family, Robert and Cora Montgomery appear
in the 1920 census of Allegany County, Maryland, in the
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town of Westernport as son-in-law and daughter to
Charles and Eliza Kight. There is also a Kenath R.
Montgomery, listed as a grandson, in this household along
with Elizabeth Montgqmery listed as a boarder and whom,
I believe, to be Robert Montgomery's widowed mother.)

(3)Eugene Montgomery (our ancestor) third child of Wqrthy Montgomery and
Marenda Browning, was born in December of 1851. The family story alledgedly claims
his birthplace to be in both Maryland and West Virginia for the bed in whiclr he was
born was supposqdly on the state line dividing the two states. However, he is listed in
allthe qensus records in which he appears as being born in Maryland. The
MontgOmerys seemgd tg move baek and forth between Allegany County, Maryland and
the counties of Mineral and Hampshire in West Virginia. Eugene and several of the
later Montgomery descendents moved deeper into West Virginia to the counties of
Upghur, Harrison and Randolph.

Eugene's life wag touqhed by muqh sadness. He married three times and
outlived all three wives, losing the first wife to Tuberculosis (Consumption) and the last
two to cancer. Twq of the children of his secgnd marriage died at young ages. The
third child of that marriage was born with a physical deformity but lived to be quite
elderly.

Eugene is first found in the 1860 census of Hampshire County, Virginia in the
Springfield Township with his parents, Worthy and Marenda and five siblings and again
in the next qensug, 1870, in the game qaunty (exqept it is now in the state of West
Virginia) and the same township and again with five Siblings. However, his qlder
brother, Washington, iq no longer in this household but a younger brother, George is
added to thiq family.

ln the 1880 qensus Eugene appears in Minera! County, West Virginia, has been
manied for eight years and has a son, CharleE H, In this census his wife, Rachel, is
listed as being illwith Consumption.

Two years after Rachel'g death in 1880, he married for a second time to Mollie
Chriqtina Arnold. There were three Children bOrn to this marriage, a son, Worthy
Comelius who died in 1893 at age eight and a daughter, Sallie, who died in 1887 at
age one year and two months. The third child, a son,.Eugene Wilbur, born in 1887,
had no arms belqw the elbow and bqth feet elubbed. He ran away from home at an
early age, after his father had manied for the third time and the family had moved to
Arkangas, and jeined a qircus,

Not quite twe years after Mqllie's death in 1895, Eugenq married for the third
time, to Clarabel AdA Parsons (or.lr ancestor) and shqrtly after this he and Clarabel and
hig son, Wilbur, mevgd to Russellville, Pope County, Arkansas where his Mother-in-law
owned a smallfarm.

This move added Farmer tq his varied liqt of occupations, According to family
stories he worked during the 1870's with his father in the boot and shoemaker trade. ln
the 1880 census his gqcupation was listed as a Railroad brakeman. ln the 1900
census (of Pope County, Arkansas) he was a carpenter but by 1910 he was listed as a
farmer and at Eometime er other, he had bqen a sshool teacher.

The genealogy qf this family is as follsws:

Eugene Mqntgomery
b, ?l Deqember 1651 Eqmewhere in Maryland or West Virginia,

probably in Allegany County. Maryland
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m. 1.) 26 December 1872 Rachel M, Porter, daughter of Ambrose V. and
Sarah J. Porter. The maniage record in the family Bible states
that she was "...of North River, West Virginia".

2.) 1 June 1882 in Hampshire County, West Virginia to Mollie
Christena Amold

b. abt 1852
d. 5 October 1895 in Hampshire Coung, West Virginia

3.) 7 February 1897 at Romney (or Brooks Hill), Hampshire County,
West Virginia to Clarabel (Claribel) Ada Parsons, daughter of
Augustus Belden (Belding) Parsons and Haniet May Kent

b. 9 October 1867 in Santa Clara, Santa Clara, Califomia
d. 5 July 1918 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas

d. 13 December 1928 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
bur. in White Hall (formerly McEver Springs) cemetery in Russellville,

Pope County, Arkansas

Children of Eugene Montgomery and Rachel Porter:
l. Charles Henry Montgomery

b. 1 May 1875 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
m. 5 October 896 to Nettie Elizabeth Oats in Hapshire County,

West Virginia
Children of Eugene Montgomery and Mollie Christina Amold:

ll. Worthy Comelius Montgomery'
b. 9 October 1884
d. 11 December 1893

lll Sallie Montgomery
b. 10 December 1885
d. 22 January 1887

iv. Eugene Wilbur Montgomery
b. 22 August 1887
m. Marie ("Babe")
d. 9 March 1970 - it is believed in Detroit, Michigan (However,

the Michigan State Department of Vital Statistics wrote
that no record of his death was found in their records.)

Children of Eugene Montgomery and ClaribelAda Parsons:
V. Cora May Montgomery

b. 22 May 1898 at Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. 7 May 1920 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas to Jay Cye (Sie)

Harden, son of John Faust Harden and Melia ("Millie")
(Amelia ?) Mobley, both bom in Tennessee
b. 23 December 1896 (?) in Arkansas
d. 30 August 1972 al DeValls Bluff, Prairie, Arkansas

(Sie manied a second time to Katie )
d. 5 January 1940 in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona at St. Joseph's

Hospital
bur. 5 January 1940 in Maricopa County Cemetery in Phoenix,

Maricopa, Arizona
Vl. Myron Kent Montgomery

b. 2 May 1901 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
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m. 20 Jury 1994 in Jumbo, pushmataha, oKlahoma to Bertha
Noleda Lee, daughter of Andy Thomas Lee and Mary
Elizabeth Roberdg, both born in Arkansas

d. 2 February 1988 at Biscoe, prairie, Arkansas
bur. in the Biscoe Cemetery, Biscoe, prairie, Arkansas

Vll.Florence Ellen Montgomery
b. 26 September 1903 in Russellville, pope, Arkansas
m. 1930 in Russellville, pope, Arkansas to Johnnie (John ?) Clio

Thompson, son of Virgil F.Thompson, born in Kentucky,
and Laura G. Keeton, born in Arkansas

d. 1 June 1940 in St. Mary's Hospital, in Russellville, pope,
Arkansas

bur. in Center Valley Cemetery, Russellville, pope, Arkansas
Vlll.Viola Eugenia Mentgomery (she wa$ given only the name Viola at

birth and she herself chose Eugenia for her second name
when she was about 12 years old)

b, 1 April 1908 in Russellville, pope, Arkansas
m.24 December 1925 by a Justice of peace in Russellville,

Pope, Arkansas to Clarence Adellbert Kelley, son of John
H. Kelley, born in Alabama, and Mary Alva 'iRate" Gentry,

born in Missouri

ln the 1920 census of Pope County, Arkansas, there was another child listed in
this family, a daughter named Lillie aged seven but this author had no knowledge of
this child, had never heard Viola, or her husband, Adell, ever mention another child and
all inquiries of other members qf this Montgomery family have resulted only in shock.
NO ONE that I have contacted ever knew of this child.

(4)Hqnry Montgomery, fourth shild of Worthington and Marenda (Browning)
Montgomqry was bom in springfigld, Hampghire county, Virginia but very litfle else is
known of this man. ln 1880 he was still living at home, with his parents and his younger
brother, George, in Allegany County, Maryland but, in 1882 he married lda V. Edwards
in Mineral County, West Virginia and took up residence in that county in the town of
Keyser. He was still living there in 1920 for the census of that year places him at 1 1g
Center Street in Keyser City with his wife, lda, his son, Bruce, his daughter Faye and
her husband, Hugh _Edwards.

It seems he tived in this goqnty from the time of his marriage until the end of his
life in the fall of 192Q fqr reqqrdq qf this aounty tellE us hiq children were all born there,
that qne gon, victer, diqd there at the age of two years ?nd ig bqried there and he
himself if bqried in the Queen's pOint cemetery in thig county.

Thiq family'9 9€ngalggy;
Henry Montgomery

b, 11 December 1B5O in Springfield, Hampshire, Virginia
m. 23 July 1882 in Keyger, Mineral Ceunty, West Virginia to lda V.

Edwards, daughter of John and Susan Edwards
b. abt 1864 in Virginia
d, aft 1920, probably in Mineral County, West Virginia

d. 18 Nqvember 1920 in Mineral County, West Virginia
bur. in Queen's Point cemetery, Mineral County, West Virginia



8

Their children:
l. Ethel B. Montgomery

b. 26 April 1886 in Keysqr, Mineral, West Virginia
m.20 April 1902 in Keyser, Mineral, west Virginia to charles A.

Burnap
ll. L. Faye Montgomery

b. abt 1889, probably in Mineral County, West Virginia
m. bef 1920, probabry in Minerar county, west Virginia, to Hugh

A. Edwards
lll.Vistor Montgomery

b, 1 July 1890 in Keyser, Mineral, West Virginia
d. 27 July 1892 in Keyser, Mineral, West Virginia

lV.Clem F, Montgomqry
b. 9 March 1895 in Keyger, Mineral, West Virginia
m. abt 1918, probably in Mineral County, West Virginia to Anna

E.- and the 1920 qensug of Mineral County
lists one child namqd Clem E. (F?) Montgomery, Jr.

V.H. Bruce Montgomery
b, abt 1904, prgbably in Mineral County, West Virginia

(S)LawgOn Montggmery, fifth child and fourth son, of Worthy and Marenda
(Browning) Montgomery was, like his brother, Henry, born in Hampshire county,
Virginia in September of 1856.

There is some confusion as to the date and location of his marriage to Louisa
Kight (Kite). The lGl (lnternational Genealogical lndex) places his marriage in
Westernport, Allegany, Maryland on November 7 of 1g77 but marriage records of
Mineral County, West Virginia ghow his marriage there on Novemb ei 21, 1977 . On
both rqcqrds his wife is shown as Lguisa Kight. The 1870 census records places him
with hig parents and siblings in Hampshire County, West Virginia. The 1880 census
records thows,him as head of his own household and living in Westernport, Allegany,
Maryland with his wife, Louisa and their son, Vernon. who was bom in Maryland,
probably in Westemport. I have been unable to locate this family in the 1g00 and 1910
census records but, in 1920 the census records show him living at 5 Dundee Street,
Piedmont, Mineral County, West Virginia with his married daughter, Leafy Matthews
(Mrs. John W.). His occupation at that time was liqted as carpqnter and his son_in-law
aS an electrician and both working in a paper mill,

The genealogy of this tsrnllr'
Lawggn Montgqmery

b. 1Q September 185Q in Hampqhire County, Virginia, probabty in
$pringfield

m. 7 November 1Q77 in Westempoft, Allegany, Maryland and/or 21
NovemOer 1877 in Piedmont, Minerat, West Virginii to Louisa
Kight (Kite) who was bqm abqut 1B5B-S9 in Marytand.

d. aft 1920 probqbly in Mineral eeunty, West Virginia

Their Children:
l. Vemon Montgomerv

b. 1880 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
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il. Leafy Montgomery
b. 12 February 1893 in Piedmont, Mineral, West Virginia
m. bef .1920 to John W. Matthews, probably in piedmont, Mineral,

West Virginia

(6)william Montgomery sixth child of worthy and Marenda was born in
Hampshire County, Virginia in the fall of 1858. Very little is known of this man. The
location and date of his birth is known and the date and place of his marriage to Susan
Buckalew. ln 1873, when he applied for his marriage license he listed his occupation
as carpenter. Where he resided for the subsequent 17 years is yet unknown but in the
census records of 1900 he is found in Allegany County, Maryland with occupation listed
as farmer. There are six children listed in his household in this census. Susan, his
wife, is listed as the mother of 8 children with 7 living.

ln the 1910 census of Allegany County, Maryland there is a William Montgomery
listed who may have been this William. However, there are several discrepancies in
the information. For example:' '1.) He is listed as being married 30 years which would
have put his marriage date in 1890 (our ancestor was married in t e7e; 2.) His mothef s
birthplace in given as Scotland. (our ancestor's mother was born in Maryiand) His
wife's name in given as Rebecca which could be Susan R. (Buckalew) Montgomery's
second christian name. She is identified as the mother of eight children with six living.
It is this writer's belief that their youngest child, George, born in 1g9g and who
appeared in the 1900 census had probably died prior to 1910 for he does not appear in
their household in the 1910 census nor in the 1920 Census. Two children are listed in
the household; William, age 20, and James, age 16. ln this census the occupation of
all three of the male members of this household was Miner, coal mines

ln the 1920 census of Allegany County, Maryland in the town of Westernport,
William appears in the household of his son, James, as a widower. His occupation in
this census is listed as carpenter, builder.

There is an old photograph, identified by Viola (Montgomery) Kelley as "Uncle
Will" and prsumably it is of this man. lt was taken in the early 1920's and ihows him to
be quite elderly.

The genealogy of this couple:
William Montgqmqry

b. 17 Novembef lBQB in Hampqhire County, Virginia
m.27 August 1873 in Piedmont, Mineral County, West Virginia to Susan

R. Buckalew, daughter of William and Margaret Buckalew
b. in 1860 in Hardy County, Virginia
d. bef 1920, probably in Westernport, Allegany County,. Maryland

Their children:
L Celia Montgomery

b. December 1882 in Marytand (tn both the 1910 and 1920
censuges ef Allegany County, Maryland there is a Celia
Montgqmery enumerated as a gervant that could be thig
persgn. ln the 1910 census She is llsted as being rnarried
(for 7 yqars) but there is no husband listed. She is
identified as the mother of one child, one living but there
is no child listed. ln the 1920 census she is listed as a
widow and there is a Morris Montgomery listed with her,
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age 18, which may have been her son, ln both of these
censuses she is listed under the name of Montgomery. lf
this person is William Montgomery's daughter, did she
marry a Montgomery or was she a single mother?)

ll. Elizabeth Montgomery
b. March 1885 in Maryland

lll. Annie F. Montgomery
b. April 1888 in Marytand

lV. William W. Montgomery
b. November 1889 in Maryland

V. James W. Montgomery
b. November 1893 in Maryland
m. abt'1914 to Maud

Vl. George D. Montgomery
b. August 1898 in Maryland

(7)George E. Montgomery, the seventh child of worthy and Marenda
Montgomery, was born some 10 years after his brother, William.

It was on a billing form of a bicycle repair and service shop in Cumberland,
Maryland, owned, or run, by this man in the 1890's that the names of all of Worthy and
Marenda's family were copied giving all their birth dates and some of their death dates.
This document is in the possession of Bertha Montgomery (Myron Kent Montgomery's
widow) in Biscoe, Prairie County, Arkansas as of ,19g5.

George first appears in the 1870 census records for Hampshire County, West
Virginia with his parents and siblings, with the exception of his oldest brother,
Washington, who had married, and again in the 1880 census for Allegany County,
Maryland with his parents and his older brother, Henry. By 1900 he is found in th
census records for Allegany County, Maryland as head of his own household, living in
Cumberland. At this time there are three children in this family. ln 1g10 he is still living
in Cumberland, Allegany, Maryland and there have been born to him and his wife,
Emma, three more children. The 1920 census finds him still in Cumberland, another
son, George K. has been born and iS living in this household along with two sisters,
Marenda and Leona. ln both the 1910 and 1920 censuses George E. Montgomery's
occupation is listed as machinist.

The genealogy of this family is as follows:
Geqrge E. Montgomery

b. 17 May 1868 in West Virginia, probably in Hampshire County
m. abt 1895 tq Emma M. Saylor who was born in May 1876 in

lllinois
d. aft 1920

Their children:
l. Marenda Montgomery

b. July 1896 in Maryland, probqbly in Allegany County
ll, Athur A. Montgqmery

b. 1898 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
m. bef 1920 to Luisi_

lll. Helen V. Montgomery
b. abt 1899 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
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lV. Lewis H. Montgomery
b. abt 1900 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County

V. Naomi Montgomery
b. abt 1903 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County

Vl. George K. Montgomery
b. abt 1913 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County

^
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3RD GENERATION

Children of Washington (son of Worthy) Montgomery:

Herbert Montgomery was the first child of record born to Washington and
Elizabeth (Patterson) Montgomery. He appears in the 1gg0 census of Allegany
County, Maryland in the town of Westernport in the household of his par"nis, At the
time of this writing no further record of Herbert Montgomery has been found until the
1910 census of Allegany County, Maryland where a Herbert Montgomery is listed with
his wife, Gertrude, and their six children. This Herbert Montgomery again appears in
the 1920 census of Harrison County, West Virginia with his wife, dertiude Miy and four
children.

What ig known of the geneolggy of this family iq as follows:

Herbert Montgomery (son of Washington, son of Worthy)
b. abt 1874 in Maryland, probably in Allegany county. (one census

record lists his birthplace as West Virginia)
m. abt 1894 to Gertrude May

are not known but, it
b. abt 1874in West

The exact date and location
was probably in Allegany County, Maryland
Virginia

d. aft 1932 - probably in Harrison County, West Virginia
d. possibly about 1932 tqr there is a will filed in Harrison county, west

Virginia (Vol. 18, p. 312) dated 6 Octqber 1932

Their children:
L Evilyn Mqntgqmery

b, abt 1899 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
ll. Gladys M. Montgomery

b. abt 1900 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
lll,Herbert Montgqmery

b, abt 1901 in Weqt Virginia
lV.FlgYd E. Montgqmqry

b, ab,t 190Q in Weqt Virginia
V. Lola M, Mgntggmery

b, abt 1907 in Weqt Vir.ginia
Vl'-Montgqmery(adaughter-notnamedattimeofcensus

enumeratiqn)
Vll.Faye Montgqmery

b. abt 1919

ln Herbert Montgomery's will he designateq three of his devisees as Mrs. Mary
McMillen, Mrs. Charles McKell and Mrs. Lillibum Talkington. lt is presumed that these
are the married names of three of his daughters. He also includes his son, Floyd E.
and his wife Gertrude May but, there is no mention of any other children.

Maria O, Montgomqry (dqughter qf Washington, sen of Worthy)
b. abt 1875 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County

This daughter is listed in the 1880 census of Allegany County, Maryland as Maria O. (or
possibly Mary C.) and it is believed that she is the same person tisted in the 1900
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Census of the same county and in this family as Ora Montgomery. At this writing,
nothing more is known about this person.

Mary W. Montgomery
b. 1878 in Westernport, Allegany County, Maryland
m.27 June 1895 in Keyser, Mineral County, West Virginia to Martin

Ross, son of William and Jane E. Ross
b. abt 1873 in Westemport, Allegany, Maryland

Their Children:
l, Walter H. Ross

b. May 1876
ll. Jameq M, Ross

b. Jan 1899
d. abt 1899, probably in Allegany County, Maryland. (ln the 1900

census of Allegany County, Maryland, Martin Ross is listed as a
widow living with his parents.)

Mary W. Montgomery is identified as Miss "Willie" Montgomery in the marriage
records of Mineral County which give birthplace and parents names which makes
identification pretty certain.

Robert Montgomery (son of Washington, son of Worthy) was the fourth child of
Washington and Elizabeth (Patterson) Montgomery and the last of record. He first
appears in the 1900 census of Allegany County, Maryland in the household of his
parents.

By the 1910 census qf the same qounty, he is marriqd and living in the
househgld qf hig father-in-law, Charlgg A. Kight.

ln the 1920 census, still of Allegany County, Maryland, he appears still in the
household of his fanther-in-law. His widowed mother was also listed in this household
as a boarder. Robert's occupation is listed in this census as Carpenter in a paper mill.

The geneatqgy 9f thiq family iq aq follows:
Robert Mentgomery

b. in January qf 1Q82 in Maryland, propqbly in Allegany County
m. abt 1905, probably in Allegany Counfy, Maryland to Cora B. Kight,

daughter of Charles A. and Eliza M. Kight
b. abt 1888 in Maryland

Their qhildrqn:
L Rqbert R, (qr K,) Montgqmery

. b. abt 1908 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
(Robert R. (or K.) appears in the 1910 census, age 1 year,
3 mgnths, but, dees not appear with this family in the
1920 cengus, However, the Eon, Kenath R., age 11
years, that dqes appear listed with this family in 1920,
could be the qame child. This writer is making that
asgqmBtian until proof ig found to cgntest it.)

Charles H. Montgomery (son of Eugene, son of Worthy) was the only child born
to Eugene Montgomery and his first wife, Rachel Porter.
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Charles appears in the 1880 census records of Mineral County, West Virginia
living with his parents. ln the 1900 census records of Randolph County, West Virginia
he appears as head of household with wife, Nettie and one son Fay H. His occupation
is listed as Laborer - plainer. This was probably in a saw mill for he was still working at
a saw mill in the early 1920's when Eugene traveled east with his third family for a visit.

ln the 1910 census records of the same county his family has increased by two
more children and his occupation is still Laborer - lumber mill.

Charles' children were about the same ages as the children of his father,
Eugene, by Eugene's third marriage so that Eugene had children and grandchildren all
around the same ages.

The genealogy of this family is as follows:
Charles Henry Montgomery

b. 1 May 1875 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County
m. abt 1896 to Nettie Elizabeth Oats in Hampshire County, W. Va.
d. aft 1920, probably in Randolph County, West Virginia, possibly in or

near the town of Horton

The children of Charles and Nettie Montgomery:
l. Fay H. Montgomery

b. abt 1898 in West Virginia, probably in Randolph County
ll. Ward Montgomery

b. abt 1901 in West Virginia, probably in Randolph County
lll. Ruth Montgomery

b. abt 1908 in West Virginia, probably in Randolph County
lV.Paul Montgomery

Eugene Wilbur Montgomery (son of Eugene, son of Worthy) was the third child
bom to Eugene Montgomery and Mollie Christina Amold. An older brother, Worthy
Comelius, died when he was about eight years old and an older sister, Sallie, died
when she was about two years old.

Eugene Wilbur Montgomery was bom without arms from just below the elbows
and he was club-footed - both feet. After the death of his mother, Wilbur stayed with
Florence and Albert Kreemer. He related to Bertha (Lee) Montgomery that he
remembered playing with the two Kreemer children in an old hollow log near their
house where an old sow and her piglets had made a nest. When his father, Eugene
Montgomery, manied ClaribelAda Parsons (sister to Florence Kreemer) and they
decided to move to Arkansas, they brought Wilbur with them. Unfortunately, from
Wilbe/s viewpoint, it was a very unhappy household for him and he ran away before he
was 15 and joined a circus. A circus performer became his life-long career. He said he
had a comedy act but he evidently was reluctant to talk about his work so little is known
among the family members about his career. He made severaltrips to Califomia and
Arkansas to visit his half brothers and sisters and their families in his later years and
was very warmly welcomed.

His genealogy is as follows:
b. 22 August 1887
m. Marie ("Babe") Date and location unknown
d. 9 March 1970 allegedly somewhere around Detroit, Michigan but the

Michigan State Department of vital statistics responded that a
death certificate could not be found under this name.
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Cora May Montgomery (daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy) was the first child
born to Eugene Montgomery and his third wife, Claribel Ada Parsons. She traveled
east when a young woman, presumably to either visit or to live with relatives, probably
her aunts Florence Kreemer and/or Ellen Cheuvront. She attended the Washington
and lrving High School in Clarksburg, West Virginia for a time and it is said she also
attended a college somewhere in the east, probably in West Virginia, before returning
to Arkansas.

After her marriage, at age 22, to Cye Harden, she and her family lived in and
around Russellville, in Pope County Arkansas until the early 1930's when they moved
to Pushmataha County, Oklahoma where work could be had in the mines and on the
near by farms. Their fourth child was born there and two years later died there.

May and Cye had rented a large house near the little community of Jumbo and
May's brother, Myron and his bride rented a room with them, taking meals with May and
Cye's family.

The twq families, May's and her brother Myron'q, moved to Sand Springs,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in the late 1930's tq join their sistefs family. An uncle, Myron
A. Parsons, financed the purchases of homes for these three families in the community
of Pratt Addition just outside the small town of Sand Springs. These families remained
there untilthe 1940's. Early in 1940, possibly the later part of 1939, May and Cye left
for Califomia and traveled as far as Phoenix, Arizona where May became ill and died.
Cye retumed to Oklahoma for awhile but later moved back to Arkansas, remarried and
remained in Arkansas until his death in 1972.

Thq genealogy qf this family is as fqllowg:
QOra May Mqntgqmery

b. 22 May 1898 at Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. 7 May 1920 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas to Jay Cye (Sie) Harden,

son of John Faust Harden and Melia (Amelia?) Mobley.
b. 23 Decemb_er 1896
m. a second time to Katie
d. 30 August 1972 al DeValls Blutf, Prairie, Arkansas

d. 5 January 1940 in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona at St. Joseph Hospital
bur. 5 January 1940 in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona in the County

cemetery
Their children:

l. Alfred Eugene Harden
b, I February 1922 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. abt 1944 near Ft, Benning, Gegrgia to Corine
. ("Oennie:) Carpenter

ll. Jay Fqgter Harden
b. 2q May 1924 at Atking, Pgpe, Arkansas
m. 1.) Mary l=ouise

2.)
3.) 30 April 194Q tq Alene (Kelley) Phillips at

Bentonville, Benton, Arkangas
lll. Amelia Belle Harden

b. 17 January 1929 in Arkansas
m. 1.) Nutt

2.) Farmer
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3.) Daneil Wall
lV,Robert Dale Harden

b. 18 Mar 1935 at Jumbo, pushmataha, Oklahoma
d, August 1937 at Jumbo, pushmataha, Oklahoma

Myron Kent Montgomery (son of Eugene, son of Worthy), the second child and
only son of Eugene Montgomery and ClaribelAda Parsons, was afflicted with asthma
until after he was 30 years old. He often told of his mother using the plant he called
Jimson Weed to ease his breathing. After his mother's death he continued to live with
his father and his two younger sisters, Florence Ellen and Viola, in the house that
Eugene had built when he came to Arkansas in 1897 or 1898. After the death of his
father, Myron still lived in the family house. His sister, Viola, married at the end of 1925
and his sister, Florence Ellen, married in 1930 and she and her husband, clio
Thompson were now living in the family home and were still there it is believed when
Myron left to go to Jumbo, Pushmataha, Oklahoma with, or to join, his older sister, Cora
May and her family.

He manied Bertha Lee in Jumbo, Oklahoma. These families later moved to
sand springs, Tulsa, oklahoma where, with financial help from an uncle, Myron A.
Parsons, they all purchased homes in Pratt Addition, a small community near the small
town of Sand Springs. Myron and Bertha remained there until they moved sometime in
the 1940's to Hanford, Califomia.

Myron and his family did not stay long in Califomia but soon moved to Arkansas
where he remained until hiS death in Prairie County, Arkansas in 1988. His widow and
family were still residing in Prairie County, Arkansas in 1995.

The genqalqgy ef this family is as fqllows:
Myron Kent Mgntgomely

b. 2 May 1901 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. Bertha Noleda Lee on 20 July 1934 in Jumbo, Pushmataha,

Oklahoma - by a woman minister qf the gospel
b. 30 May 1919 in Pottqville, PQpe, Arkansas, the daughter of

Andy Thomag Lee and Mary Elizabeth Roberds
d. 2 Jqbruary 1988 at Biscoe, Prairie, Arkansas
bur. 3 February 1988 in the Bigcoe Cemetery, Prairie, Arkansas

Their childrenl
L Kqnath Ead Montgomery

b. 11 December 1936 at Wichita Falls, Texas
d. 12 December 193Q at Wichita Falls, Texas

ll. Monis Eugene Mqntgomery
b. 14 July 1938 in Sand Springs, Tulsa, Oktahqma
m. Birdie Peacock 24 September 1961 in Bisco, Prairie, Arkansas

lll. Clara Rulh Montgemery
b. 25 August 1941 in Sand Springs, Tulsa, Oklahoma
m.28 October 1962 to Robert Lavon Lightsey in Memphis, Shelby,

Tennessee

Florence Ellqn Montgomery (daqghter of Eugene, son of Worthy) was the third
child of Eugene Montgomery and ClaribelAda Parsons. This writefs knowledge of
Florence Ellen's life is sketchy, lt is assumed that she remained in her father's
household until his death in 1928. She married in 1930 and she and her husband, Clio
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Thompson, presumably remained in the family home and probably continued to live
there until 1934 when the property was sold by the Montgomery heirs. She and Clio,
who had a barber shop in Russellville, lived in, or around, Russellville until Florence
died in 1940. Clio married again - to a Mrs Ethel Barnes - in Pope County, Arkansas
and shortly thereafter moved to Lonoke County, Arkansas.

The genealogy of this family is as follows:
Florence Ellen Montgomery

b. 26 September 1903 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. to Johnnie Clio Thompson, the son of Virgil F. Thompson and Laura

G. Keeton, in 1930 in Russellville, Pope Arkansas
b. abt 1904
m. a second time to Mrs. Ethel Barnes (had two daughters

by this maniage)
d. April 1964 in England; Arkansas
bur. in the Mullberry cemetery, England, Arkansas

d. 1 June 1940 at St. Mary's Hospital in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
bur. 3 June 1940 in Center Valley cemetery in Russellville, Pope,

Arkansas
Their children:

l. Elizabeth ("Betty") Louise Thompson
b. abt 1931 in Arkansas
m. Bill Barnet
d. abt 1965 in Arkansas

ll. Thelma Dean Thompson
b. abt 1933 in Arkansas
m. Lynville Mofgan
d. in July 1967 at Humnoke, Arkansas
bur. in the Hamilton cemetery in Humnoke, Arkansas

lll. Virgil Eqgene Thqmpson
lV. William Walter Thqmpson

m. Patsy

Viola Eugenia Mqntgomery (daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy), the youngest
of Eugene Montgomery and ClaribelAda Parsons'children, was born in the spring of
1908 and was named simply Viola Montgomery. When she was about 12 years old
she herself chose her second name of Eugenia.

When she was tqn years old she lost her mother to cancer and took over the
responsibility of the hougehold. Since her sister, Florence Ellen, did not marry until
1930 it iq assumed that her work was either outside the home or in the fields or perhaps
the household chores were shared. Viola's education was continued only through the
8th grade and after that she supposedly taught school somewhere in Pope County for
one year.

She was an attractive yeung woman And a good natufed person for she often
told of the teasing and the jokes played on her becauEe her birthday was April 1st -
April Fools Day. She liked to sing and thoroughly enjoyed the ".,.all day singin'and
dinner on the ground,.." outings of the church.

She and Clarence Adellbert Kelley were married on Christmas Eve in 1925 and
evidenfly lived in the Montgomery home untilthe birth of their first child in December of
1926. Soon after that they moved to a rather isolated community always spoken of as
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".,.out under the Cagle Rock..,". They may have remained at this plbce until they
moved to Beggs, Okmulgee County, Oklahoma where Adell and his brother, James
William, found work on the farm of a Mr. Wilson.

While living in Beggs, Viola's father, Eugene Montgomery, came by train to visit.
This was probably sometime during early summer of 1928 judging from old
photographs showing a field of cotton to be about waist high but not yet bolled.

It must have been shortly after this time that Viola and Adell moved to Sand
Springs, Tulsa County, Oklahoma for their second child was bom there in 1931. Adell
had relatives living in Sand Springs and about 1932 he and his growing family moved
into a house owned by one of his uncles, Gorge Gentry. Adell found work in the Cotton
Mill in Sand Springs.

This family later moved into the town of Sand Springs and lived in one rented
house after another until, with financial help from Viola's uncle, Myron A. Parsons, they
purchased a modest home in the community of Praft Addition just across the Arkansas
river from Sand Springs in about 1936 or 1937. They remained there until 1942 when
they moved to Califomia where Adell's sister, Lucy Waits, lived in El Cajon, a small
town east of San Diego.

By this time the United States had entered World War ll and Adell found work
with the Santa Fe Railroad and later the U. S. Navy as a civilian employee and Viola
went to work in the defense plants.

Soon after the end of the war, they moved to Missouri and lived there for a brief
time but then retumed to Califomia, to the San Juaquin valley and later back to the San
Diego area where they remained until their deaths; Viola's in 1952 and Adell's almost
30 years later in 1981.

The genealogy of this family is as follows:
Viola Eugenia Montgomery

b. 1 April 1908 in Russellville, Pope County, Arkansas
m.24 December 1925 in Russellville, Pope County, Arkansas to Clarence

Adellbert Kelley, son of John Hankins Kelley and Mary Alva Rachel
("Rate") Gentry

b. 2 October 1905 at Dover, Pope County, Arkansas
d. 8 August 1981 in San Diego, San Diego County, California
bur. 12 August, 1981 in Glen Abbey Memorial Park, Chula Vista,

San Diego County, Califomia
d. 24 July 1952 in Chula Vista, San Diego County, Califomia
bur. 28 July 1952 in Glen Abbey Memorial Pad< in Chula Vista, San Diego

County, Califomia

Their children
l. Viola lrene Kelley

b. 25 December 1926 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas in the
same house in which her mother had been bom in the
community of Center Valley, sometimes refened to as the
Gum Log community.

m.29 May 1946 at Waynesville, Pulaski County, Missouri to
Ralph Edward Gardner, son of Cester Arthur Gardner
and Cora Lee (Pierce) Stanley
b. 30 June 1925 in St. Louis, St. Louis County, Missouri

div. 15 July 1970 in San Diego County, Califomia
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ll Clarence LaVerne Kelley
b. 26 July 1931 in Sand Springs, Tulsa County, Oklahoma
m. 6 August 1960 in Las Vegas, Nevada to Victoria Guzman y

Sanchez, daughter of Victoria Sanchez y
Cortez

div. 1987 (?) in San Diego County, California
lll. Reba Evelyn Kelley

b. 12 April 1933 in San Springs, Tulsa, Oklahoma
m. 11 August 1951 in her parents' home ol'r "F" Street in Chula

Vista, San Diego County, California to Billy Earl Burch
lV. Donald Wayne Kelley

b. 9 March 1945 in San Diego, San Diego County, Califomia
m. 1 December 1967 in ElCentro, lmperialCounty, Califomia to

lda May Dewgaw
b. 15 March

Ethel B. Montgomery (daughter of Henry, son of Worthy) was the first child, of
record, born to Henry Montgomery and lda V. Edwards. She was born in Mineral
County, West Virginia and it is believed that she lived most, and perhaps all, of her life
in that county. Although very little information has been discovered about this person,
there was found a record of her maniage in Mineral County to a Charles E. A. Bumap
when she was 16 years old. The record gives her birth date and place, her place of
residence and her parents' names. That record also states "Written consent of lda
Montgomery produced and filed." lt also gives the date of the license and the date of
the maniage and the name of the person who performed the oeremony.

However, in the 1910 census of Mineral County she is listed in the household of
her father, Henry Montgomery, under her maiden name, Montgomery, and as a single
woman with no occupation.

She does not appear, under the name of Montgomery, in the 1920 census of
Mineral County, West Virginia.

The genealogy of Ethel B. Montgomery is as follows:
Ethel B. Montgomery

b. 26 April 1886 in Mineral County, West Virginia in the town of Keyser
m. 20 April 1902 in Keyser, Mineral County, West Virginia to Charles E. A.

Bumap, son of Wesly (?) and Eliza C. Bumap (no evidence has been
found of any children bom of this union)

d. aft 1910

Clem (Clemons?) E. Montgomery (son of Henry, son of Worthy), third child and
second son bom to Henry Montgomery and lda V. Edwards, appears in the 1910
census of Mineral County, West Virginia in the household of his grandparents, John
and Susan Edwards, along with his parents and siblings but in the 1920 census of the
same county he appears as head of his own household with his wife, Anna, and a son,
Clem E. Montgomery, Jr. living in Keyser at 127 Center Street. His occupation was Air
Brake Repairman for the railroad.

The genealogy of this family is as follows:Clem E. Montgomery
b. 9 March 1895 in Keyser, Mineral, West Virginia
m. abt 1918 in Keyser, Mineral, West Virginia to Anna E.

and
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L. Faye Montgomery (daughter of Henry, son of Worthy), the fourth child,
second daughter of Henry Montgomery and lda V. Edwards, was born about 1889.
She firs appears in the 1910 census of Mineral County, West Virginia in the town of
Keyser in the household of her grandparents along with her parents and her siblings.
She is 21 years old at this time and her occupation is listed as music teacher.

ln the 1920 census of the same county she again appears in the household of
her parents but she is now Mrs. Hugh A. Edwards. The only other member of this
household in 1920 was a younger brother. Faye's occupation is again listed as music
teacher.

The genealogy of this person is as follows:
L. Faye Montgomery

b. abt 1887 in West Virginia, probably in Keyser, Mineral County
m. sometime before 1920 to Hugh A. Edwards and probably in Mineral County,

West Virginia for in the 1920 census of Mineral County, Hugh A. is listed
as son-in-law to Henry Montgomery and L. Faye Eedwards is shown as
daughter.

Henry Bruce Montgomery (son of Henry, son of Worthy) was the youngest child
of Henry Montgomery and lda V. Edwards. He appears in the 1910 and the 1920
censuses of Mineral County, West Virginia in the town of Keyser in the household of
his Grandparents (1910) and his parents (1920)

At this writing, nothing more is known about this person.

His genealogy is as follows:
b. abt 1904 in West Virginia, probably in Keyser, MineralCounty

Vemon Montgomery (son of Lawson, son of Worthy), the first child, of record,
bom to Lawson Montgomery and Louisa Kight, appears in the 1880 census of Allegany
County, Maryland in the town of Westemport, age 10 months. At this writing, nothing
more is known about this person. This family has not appeared in any of the census
records searched for 1900. His father, Lawson, appears in the 1910 census of Mineral
County, West Virginia but Vemon is not listed in his household.nor does he appear in
his own household.

His genealogy is as follows:
Vemon Montgomery

b. 1880 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County

Leafy Montgomery (daughter of Lawson, son of Worthy) was the second and
last child, of record, bom to Lawson Montgomery and Louisa Kight. She appears in the
1910 census of Mineral County, West Virginia in Piedmont City in the household of her
parents. She is the only child listed in that household.

ln the 1920 census of that county she appears in her husband's household for
she is now Mrs. John Matthews. Her father, Lawson, now widowed, is enumerated in
this household. His occupation is given as Carpenter and his son-in-laWs occupation is
given as Electrician. They are both employed in a lumber mill.

At this writing, nothing more is known about Leafy (Montgomery) Matthews.
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Her genealogy is as follows:
b. 12 February 1893 in Piedmont, Mineral County, West Virginia
m. bef 1920 to John W. Matthews

Marenda Montgomery (daughter of George E., son of Worthy) was the first child
born to George E. (Earl?) Montgomery and Emma M. Saylor. She is found first in the
1900 census of Allegany County, Maryland at the age of three, living in her parents'
household with a brother, Arthur, age 2, and a baby sister, Susie. ln the 19'lO census
of the same county and still in the city of Cumberland but there are now five children in
the family, a sister, Helen V. who is possibly the same person listed as Susie in the
1900 census and the age of Helen is the same as it would have been for Susie, and a
brother Lewis H. and another sister, Naomi.

Marenda is still listed in her parents household in the 1920 census of the same
county, same city and still on Frederick Street, as a young woman of 23 with a career
as a stenographer for a lawyer. lt is not known at this writing whether she later married
or not.

Her genealqgy is as follows:
Marenda Mgntgomery

b. July'1896 in Maryland, probably in Allegany County

Arthur A. Montgomery (son of George 8., son of Worthy), the second of the six
children born to George E. Montgomery and Emma M. Saylor, first appears in the 1900
census of Allegany County, Maryland in the eity of Cumberland and again in the 1910
census of the same county still in his father's household.

Arthur is found in the 1920 census of Allegany County, Maryland as the head of
his own household with his wife, Luisi, and a baby daughter named Virginia L. He is a
merchant dealing in "supplies". At this writing, nothing more is known of this family.

The ggngalogy qf this family !q aq fqllows:
Arthur Montggmery

b, abt 1898 in Maryland, prebably in Allegany County
m. bqf 192Q to Luisi (or Tinsi) |

MarylanQ.

Their children

who was born abt. 1897 in

l. Virginia L, MOntgomery
b, abt 192Q in Maryland, prgbably in Allegany County



L to R: Eugene, Viola., Florence,
Nettie ?, Ruth & Charles
Montgomery



L to R: Eugenq Violq Florencg
Nettie ?, Ruth & Charles

Montgomery

____ Eugene & MyronKent Montgomery
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Cora May (Montgomery) Harden

Jay Cye Harden



Mollie Christina (Arnold) Montgomery
(mother of Eugene Wilbur Montgomery)

'(r*

Eugene Wilbur Montgomery

Marie ("Babe") Montgomery
( wife of Eugene Wilbur)



L to R: Ruth, paul, Viola, Ward,
& Florence Montgomery



q

Ward Montgomery ( son of Charles)

L to R: Myron Kent Montgomery (son
of Eugene) & Ward Montgomery
(grandson ofEugene)

L to R: Ruth, Paul, Ward Montgomery
(children of Charles) & Florence
Montgomery. In back is Viola
Montgomery (daughters of Eugene)
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4TH GENERATIQN

Evilvn, Gladvs M., Hgrbert. Jr,, Flovd E.. Lola M. and Fave M, Montoomerv (children of
Herbert, son of WaEhington, sen qf Worthy) were all bqrn in West Vrrginia except the
first two, Evilyn and Gladys, who were born in Maryland.

The last information found on this family is in the wiltof Herbert Montgomery
(sqn of Washington), filed in Harrison County, West Virginia in Vol. 14, page 312 and
dated Q oclober 1932. [t mentions hiE wife, Gertrude May, his scn Floyd E., a Mrs.
Mary MeMillan, a Mrs, Charles G. MacKelland a Mrs, Lilliburn TalKington. presumabty
the last ahqve three names are the married names qf three of his, daughters. There
were tw0 other daughters in this family and they are not mentioned in the will nor is his
qqn, He,rhert, mentioned. Nothing more is known hy this writer concerning this family.

walter H. and James M. Ross (sons of Mary w, ("willie") Montgomery, daughter qf
Was"hington, sQn of Wqrthy) were, presumahly, the qnty chitdren bqrn to Mary W.
("Willie") Montgomery and Martin Ross:

l. Walter H. Ros-s

b. May 189Q in Maryland, nrqhahly in A[egany equnty
ll. James M, Rqss

b. January 1899 in Marytand, prohably in Attegany Cqunty
ln the 1900 sensus ofAllegany Qounty, Maryland these two bqys were listed in

the hqusehold of their patemal grandparents atqng with their father, Martin Ross, who
was listed as a widower. lt is this writer's assumption that Mary "Willie,'Montgomery
prqhably died in childbirth qr complic.ations. res-ulting frqm chitdbirth. Nothing more is
known about this family at this writing,

Robert K. Montoomerv (son of Rohert, sqn of washingtqn, $en ef worthy) was
presumah,ly the only child of Robert Montgomery and Cora B. Kight

l. Rohert K. Mqntgqmery
b. abt 19QQ in Maryland, prqhahty in Altegany County

This child aBpears as Robert K. Montgomery in the 1g1Q eensus of Allegany
cqunU, Marytand, age 1 year and 3 mqnths hut, in the 1g2Q cen$us reeerd, of the
same county, the only child listed in this family is Kenath R. Montgqmery, age 11. lt is
this writeCn asrumptiqn that Rqhert K. and Kenath R. are one and the same person.

Fav. ward. Ruth and Paul Montqomerv (Qhildren of Qharles H. son of Eugene, son of
Wqrthy) and Nettie Montgomery were alt hom in West Virginia.

l. Fay Montgomery
h. aht 1.898 in West Virginia, prohahty Randotph equnty

ll, Ward Montgqmery
h. aht 19Q1 in Weqt Virginia, prqhahty in Randolph eounty

lll. Ruth Montgomery
b. aht 1908 in West Virginia, prohahly in Randolph Qounty

lV. Paul Mqntgqmery
h. aft 191Q - lqcation unknqwn hut Rrqhahly in Randolph eounty, West

Virginia and possibly in or near the town of Horton
Nothing is knewn qf Fay Mantgamery except that he appears in the 1gQQ, 191Q

and 192Q censuses in Charles and Nettie's household hut, there are pictures of Ward,
Ruth and Pautfrqm Viqta Mqntgemery's colte.ction taKen when the Eugene Mantgamery
family traveled frqm Arkansas to the eastern states to visit their relatives in the early
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1920s. This writer has no more information at this writing conceming these
grandchildren of Eugene Montgomery.

Alfred Euoene Harden (son of Cora May, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)
b. 8 February 1922 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. abt 1944in Georgia somewhere near Ft. Benning to Corine ("Connie")

Carpenter who was bom abt 1912.
Alfred Eugene grew to be a man of average height, slightly built, with the look

and coloring of his father, Cye Harden. His face long and rather nanow with sharp
features. As a very young man, he served in the CCCs (Civilian Conservation Corps)
and later he joined the U. S. Army. He was stationed at Ft. Benning, Georgia where he
met and manied "Connie" Carpenter.

At sometime during his CCC or military career, he served in Alaska for there are
photographs in Viola (Montgomery) Kelley's collection which he sent to her with
notations on the back of them.

To this write/s knowledge there was only one child bom to Alfred and Connie
Harden

l. Alfred ("Freddie") Eugene Harden, ll
b. abt 1945 - location unknown
m. Katie - date and location unknown. They had a

son, Alfred Eugene Harden, lll.

Jav Foster Harden (son of Cora May Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)
b. 24 May 1924 in Atkins, Pope, Arkansas
m. 30 April 1948 in Bentonville, Benton, Arkansas to Mrs. Alene (Kelley)

Phillips
Jay Foster Harden became a tall man, big boned, with face large, rather round

with features some heavier than his brothe/s and fathefs; a face and eyes that smiled
easily and often.

Jay worked at various occupations during his life and eventually established a
business for himself. He owned a very successful vacumn cleaner sales and repair
shop in the Riverside area and later in San Bemadino, Califomia. After his retirement,
he and Alene moved to Marshal, Texas where Alene had relatives.
. There were two unsuccessful maniages prior to his maniage to Mrs. Alene
(Kelley) Phillips and there were children of those maniages.

With this third maniage Jay Foster acquired a step-son, James Alton Phillips,
who later used the name Harden. Jay and Alene had twin daughters, Sandra and
Linda.

l. Linda Alene Harden
b. 17 February 1950 in Hanford, Califomia
m.21 November 1969 to Brent Conrad Hewel - location unknown

ll. Sandra Janell Harden
b. 17 February 1950 in Hanford, Califomia
m. 5 April 1968 to Ronald Fraker in Riverside, Riverside,

Califomia

Amelia Belle Harden (daughter of Cora May Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of
Worthy) was most often called Belle. She was named for her two grandmothers, Melia
(Mobley) Harden and ClaribelAda (Parsons) Montgomery.
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Sometime after the death of her mother, she lived with her aunt's family, Viola
(Montgomery) Kelley. When Viola's family moved to Califomia, she moved with them
and stayed with them for two or three years.

Belle was manied three times and had three children.

L Glenda Farmer
b. date and location unknown

ll. Russell Farmer
b. date and location unknown
m. Karen - date and location unknown and they have

children
lll. Sheila Nutt

b. date and location unknown
m. Al Munay in Califomia - date and exact location unknown - and they

have three children; Rachel, Jennifer and John

Robert Dale Harden (son of Cora May Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of
Worthy) was the last child bom to Cora May and Cye Harden.

b. 18 March 1935 at Jumbo, Pushmataha County, Oklahoma
d. August 1937 at Jumbo, Pushmataha County, Oklahoma

Kenath Earl Montoomerv (son of Myron Kent, son of Eugene, son of Worthy) was the
first bom of Myron Kent Montgomery and Bertha Noleda Lee.

b. 11 December 1936 atWichita Falls, Texas
d. 12 December 1936 at Wichita Falls, Texas

Monis Euoene Montgomerv (son of Myron Kent, son of Eugene, son of Worthy)
b. 14 July 1938 in Sand Springs, Tulsa County, Oklahoma
m.24 September 1961 to Birdie Peacock in Bisco, Prairie, Arkansas and they

have three or four children.

Clara Ruth Montoomerv (daughter of Myron Kent, son of Eugene, son of Worthy)
b. 25 August 1941 in Sand Springs, Tulsa, Oklahoma
m.28 October 1962 in Memphis, Shelby, Tennessee to Robert Lavon

Lightsey. They have three children.
l. Robert Glenn Lightsey

m. Tanya and they have two children
ll. Phillip Kent Lightsey

m. Josette and they have one child
lll.Pamela Lightsey

m. 28 December 1995 to James Chandler

Elizabeth Louise Thompson (daughter of Florence Ellen Montgomery, daughter of
Eugene, son of Worthy) was the oldest of the four children bom to Florence Ellen
Montgomery and Johnnie Clio Thompson:

b. aft 1940 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. Billy Linn Bamett 14 October 1952 in Arkansas, probably in Lonoke

County and they had four children
L Billy Bamett

b. about 1955 in Arkansas
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ll. Johnny Bamett
b. about 1956 in Arkansas

lll.Luann Bamett
b. about 1959 in Arkansas

lV.Linda Bamett
b. about 1960 in Arkansas

d. bef 1967 in Arkansas, probably in Lonoke County of Bright's disease

Thelma Dean Thomoson (daughter of Florence Ellen Montgomery, daughter of
Eugene, son of Worthy) was the second child and second daughter of Florence and
Clio Thompson

b. abt 1933 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. Lynville Morgan abt 1955, probably in Lonoke Coun$, Arkansas and had

four children
l. Vicki Lynn Morgan

b. about 1956 in Arkansas
ll. Ronald Wayne Morgan
lll.Laura Lee Morgan

b. about 1957
lV.Anita Ellen Morgan

d. July 1967 in Humnoke, Arkansas of Bright's disease
bur. in the Hamilton cemetery in Humnoke, Arkansas

Viroil Euoene Thomoson (son of Florence Ellen Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son
of Worthy) was the first son bom to this family.

b. aft 1933 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. two times but names, dates and locations are unknown

William Walter Thomoson (son of Florence Ellen Montgomery, daughter of Eugene,
son of Worthy) was the second son and fourth child in this family.

b. bef 1940 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. Patsy - date and location not'known and they have two

children

Three of the above children of Florence Montgomery, and possibly the fourth,
inherited the family kidney disease known as Bright's Disease. Florence Ellen
(Montgomery) Thompson and her sister, Viola Eugenia (Montgomery) Kelley both died
of this disease as did Florence Ellen's daughters, Elizabeth Louise and Thelma Dean,
William Thompson had a kidney transplant in 1984 and has survived (as of 1995) in

relatively good health. lt is not known by this writer if Virgil Eugene Thompson is
afflicted with the disease.

Viola lrene Kellev (daughter of Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of
Worthy) is the oldest child of Viola Montgomery and Clarence Adellbert Kelley and,
except for legal purposes, has seldom used the name of Viola.

She was bom in the little town of Russellville, Arkansas but, before her first
birthday, her family moved to Beggs, Okmulgee County, Oklahoma and before she
started school the family moved to the smalltown of Sand Springs in Tulsa County,

Oklahoma where her fathe/s relatives were living.
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She began school at the Central School in Sand Springs and attended various
other elementery schools in the town of Sand Springs as the family moved from one
rented home to another untilthe late 1930's when the family purchased a home in a
development called Pratt's Addition just outside the town. There she attended the
Limestone rural schoolthrough the 8th grade and then the Sand Springs High School
until 1942 when the family moved to San Diego, Califomia and graduated from San
Diego High School in 1944

Her genealogy is as follows:.
Viola lrene Kelley (daughter of Viola E. Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of
Worthy)

b. 25 December 1926 in Russellville, Pope, Arkansas
m. 29 May 1946 in Waynesville, Pulaski, Missourito Ralph Edward

Gardner son of Chester Arthur Gardner and Cora Lee Pierce
div.1970 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
Their children:

l. Michael Edward Gardner
b. 3 July 1947 tn San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
m. 1.)22 November 19_ at the Fletcher Hills Presbyterian

Church in ElCajon, San Diego, Califomia
l. Taara Lynn Gardner

b. 12 November 1971 in San Diego, San Diego,
Calitomia

m. 20 July 1991 to John Amold
div. 1993 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia

ll. Zackory Lyle Gardner
b. 5 November 1976 in San Diego, San Diego,

Califomia
(divorced - San Diego County, Califomia)

2.)5 December 1987 to Carol Frances Brooker in Balboa City
Park, San Diego, San Diego, Califomia

ll. Kathleen Loretta Gardner
b. 27 September 1949 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
m. 1.) Rick Moranville at Toney Pines State Park in Del Mar, San

Diego, Califomia (divorced - San Diego County,
Califomia)

2.) James Pool on 31 December 19- in Las Vegas, Nevadb
(divorced - San Diego County, Califomia)

3.) Bemard Owen 20 August 1988 in South Lake Tahoe,
Califomia

lll.Adelle Eugenia Gardner
b. 13 February 1956 in Redwood City, San Mateo, Califomia
m. 1.) Mark Stanton 16 April 1976 in La Mesa, San Diego,

Califomia (divorced - San Diego County, Califomia)
2.) DanielStoneman in 1985 in Las Vegas, Nevada (divorced

in 1985 - San Diego County, Califomia)
3.) Rodney Eugene Clark on 7 September 1985 in Santee,

San Diego, Califomia (divorced 1992 - Grove, Oklahoma)
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Clarence Laveme Kellev (son of Viola E. Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of
Worthy) is the second child and first son of Viola Montgomery and Adell Kelley,

He is a man of slight build, fair complexion, blue eyes and light brown, curly hair.
He attended the Limestone rural, two-room school in the community of Limestone. His
family had purchased a home just outside the small town of Sand Springs, Oklahoma in
the developnfent of Pratt's Addition. He continued to attend the Limestone school until
the family moved to San Diego County, Califomia. Where he attended the ElCajon
Elementery school in the town of El Cajon, east of San Diego, for a short time until the
family moved into city of San Diego. He graduated from Point Loma High School in
1949.

While still in Junior High School, he obtained work selling newspapers on the
military bases in San Diego, using public transportation and his bicycle to go to and
from work and school. lmmediately after graduating from High School he went to work
for Rohr lndustries and continued to work there until his retirement with the exception of
his tour of duty in the U. S. Army during the Korean War.

His genealogy is as follows:
b. 26 July 1931 in Sand Springs, Tulsa, Oklahoma
m. 8 August 1960 in Reno, Nevada to Victoria Guzman y Sanchez of

Guadalajara, Mexico, daughter of Victor Guzman and Victoria Sanchez y

l. Andrew LaVeme Kelley
b. 18 May 1961 at NationalCity, San Diego, Califomia
m. 1.) Shannon Strickland and they had one child, a daughter,

named Breanna
2.) Lisa

ll. Eugenia Lynette Kelley
b. 18 December 1962 in NationalCity, San Diego, Califomia
d. 30 June 1963 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
bur. July 1963 in Ft. Rosecrans Military Cemetery in San Diego,

San Diego, Califomia

Reba Evelvn Kellev (daughter of Viola E. Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of
Worthy) was the third child in Viola and Adell Kelley's family.

She, like her older brother and sister, aftended the Limestone School in the rural
community of that name situated just outside the town of Sand Springs, Oklahoma.
When the family moved to the San Diego area she attended schoolfor a short time in
El Cajon until the family moved into the city of San Diego. She too, graduated from
Point Loma High School, in 1950.

Later, after her maniage and after her children were bom, she attended and
graduated from San Diego State College (now San Diego State University) in 1963.
She made her career in teaching in the elementery grades. First, on the island of
Guam, where her husband was stationed with the U. S. Navy and later in the La Mesa -
Spring Valley School District in San Diego County, Califomia.

Her genealogy is as follows:
Reba Evelyn Kelley

b. 12 April 1933 in Sand Springs, Tulsa, Oklahoma
m. 11 August 1951 in Chula Vista, San Diego, Califomia to Billy Earl

Burch and they have three children.
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L Linda Jean Burch
b. 11 May 1952
m. 9 September 1972 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia to

Raymond Necochea and they have two children; Gavin
Nathaniel and Bryce Matthew.

ll. Mitchell Lee Burch
b. 31 October 1954 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
m.2l August 1976 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia to Nancy

Kay Bryant and they have two children; Meredith Felice
and Lindsay Leigh.

lll.Robert Allen Burch
b. 23 January 1955 in Bremerhaven, Germany
m.27 September 1975 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia to

Victoria Lynn Wylie and they have three children; Jessica
Nicole, Kristin Jeenette and Katrina Lynn.

Donald Wavne Kellev (son of Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of
Worthy) was the youngest child bom to Viola and Adell.

He began his school career in the elementery schools in Chula Vista and
lmperial Beach, San Diego County, Califomia and later in the San Diego City School
District, graduating from Lincoln High School. He attended San Diego State College for
a short time after High School until he joined the U. S. Army. After his military tour of
duty in Vietnam, he attended Grossmont Community College and San Diego State
followed by attendance at non-public schools otfering special studies, graduating from
National University and has gone on to make a successful career in computer sciences.

His genealogy is as follows:
Donald Wayne Kelley

b. 9 March 1945 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
m. 1 December 1967 in ElCentro, lmperial, Califomia to lda May

Dewgaw. They have no children but have adopted lda May's grandson,
David Rowe

Clem (Clemons) E. Montoomerv (son of Clem E., son of Henry, son of Worthy) was, in

1920, the only child of Clem E. and Anna E. Montgomery. The only record that has
been located at the time of this writing was in the 1920 census of Mineral County, West
Virginia.

His genealogy (so far as it is known) is as follows:
Clem (Clemons?) E. Montgomery

b. abt 1918 in West Virginia, probably in Mineral County and probably in the
town of Keyser

Emilv. Josephine and William Montoomery (Children of James W., son of William, son
of Worthy) were bom of the maniage of James W. and Maud Montgomery - Emily,
about 1914, Josephine abour 1918 and William about 1919. According to the 1920
census of Allegany County, Maryland, they were all bom in Maryland and it is this
write/s assumption that they were all probably bom in Allegany County.

Nothing more is known, at the time of this writing, about any of these children.
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n

Viroinia L. Montoomery (daughte.r qf Arthur A., $en qf George E, sen of Worthy) waq
the qnly child listed in the 1920 census of Allegany County,-Maryland in the household
ef Arthur A. and. Luisi (?) Montgomery. S-he was listed as being two months otd at the
time of the censuq enumeratibn and that she was hqrn in Maryiand. At this writing, that
is the only recprd that has been fqund regarding this person.

n



L to R-front row: Birdie (Peacock)
Montgomery, Bertha (Lee)
Montgomery, Clara Ruth
(Montgomery) Lightsey, Kenneth,
Terry holding daughter Patricia, &
her husband, David Young,
L to R - back row: Billy, and

Morris Eugene Montgomery
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Lightsey Family
Front: Clara Ruth (Montgomery) &

Robert Lavon L.
Back: Phillip Kent, Robert Glen,

& Pamela
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sTH GENERA.TION

A.lfred Enoene Har"den ll (son of Alfr.ed Fugene l, son of Cora May Montgomery, dau. of
Engene, son of Worlhy)

b. abt 1.945
m. Katie and they have a son, Alfred Fugene Harclen, lll

Linda Alene Harden (daughter of Jay Foster Harden, son of Cora May Montgomery,
daughter of Eugene, son of Worlhy)

b. 17 February 1950 in Hanford, Califor"nia
m. Brent conrad Hewel2l November 1g69 in Riverside, R.iversicle,

California and they have children

Sandra Janell Harden (daLrghter of Jay Foster, son of Cora May Montgomery, daughter
of Eugene, sone of Worthy)

b. 17 February 1950 in Hanford, California
m. Ronald Fraker 5 April 1968 in Riversicle, Riverside, California

l. MichaelJay Fraker
b. 2 August 1970 in Riverside, Riverside, California

ll. Jennefer Dawn Fraker
b. 11 July 1972in Riverside, Riverside, California

Glenda Farmer (daughter of Amelia Belle Harden, dar,rghter of Cora May Montgomery,
daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

Rr.rssell Farmer (son of Amelia Belle Harden, daughter of cora May Montgomery,
daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

m. Karen and they have a son named Matthew

sheila Nutt (daughter of Amelia Belle Harden, daughter of Cora May Montgomery,
daughter of Eugene, son of Worthi)

m. Al Murrey in California - date and location,unknown
l. Jennefer Mnrrey
ll. Rachel Murrey
lll. John Murrey

June P. (Patricia?\ Montgomerv (daughter of Morris Er,rgene Montgomery, son of Myron
Kent, son of Eugene, son of Worthy)

Terrv Monttromerv (daughter of Morris Eugene, son of Myron Kent, son of Eugene, son
of Worthy)

m. David Young and they have one child

William (aka "Billv') Euoene Montqomerv (son of Morris Eugene, son of Myron Kent,
son of Eugene, son of Worthy)

Kenneth Mvron Bruce Montqomerv (son of Morris Eugene, son of Myron K.ent, son of
Eugene, son of Worthy)
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Robed Glen Liqhtsev (son of Clara Ruth Montgomery, daughter.of Myron Kent, son of
Eugene, son of Worthy)

m. Tanya and they have two children

Philio Kent l-iohtsev (son of Clara R.uth Montgomery, daughter of Myron Kent, son of
Er:gene, son of Worthy)

m. Josette and they have one child, Philip Joshua

Pamela Liclhtsev (daughter of Clara Ruth Montgomery, daughter of Myron Kent, son of
Eugene, son of Wor^thy)

m. 28 December 1995 to -lames Cha.ndler', probably in Biscoe, Prairie,
Arkansas

Billv Barnett (son of Elizabeth Louise Thompson, daughter of Florence Fllen
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy) was the olclest chilcll of Elizabeth
and Billy l-inn Barnett

b. abt 1955, probably in Lonoke County, Arkansas

Johnnv Barnett (son of Elizabeth Louise Thompson, daughter of Florence Fllen
Montgomery, daLrghter of Eugene, son of Worthy) was the -second child ancl seconcl
son of Elizabeth and Billy Barnett

b. abt 1956, probably in Lonoke County, Arkansas

Luann Barnett (daughter of Elizabeth Louise Thompson, claLrghter of Florence Ellen
Montgomery, daughter of Er"rgene, son of Worthy) was the thircl chilcl and first daughter
of Elizabeth and Billy Barnett.

b. ahrt 1959 in Arkansas, probably in Lonoke County.

Linda Barnett (daLrghter of Elizabeth Louise Thompson, daLrghter of Florence Ellen
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of worthy) was the last child and second
daughter of Elizahreth and Billy Barnett.

b. abt 1960 in Arkansas, prohrably in I onoke Corlnty

Vicki Lvnn Moroan (daughter of Thelma Dean Thompson, dar.rghter of Florence Ellen
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Wort-hy).

b. ahrt 1956 in Arkansas, probably in Lonoke County

Ronald Wavne Morgan (son of Thelma Dean Thompson, daughter of Florence Fllen
Montgomery, danghter of Er.rgene, son of Worthy)

Latrra Lee Morqan (daughter of Thelma Dean Thompson, dar.rghter of Florence Ellen
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. abt 1957 in Arkansas, probably in Lonoke County

Anita Ellen Morqan (daughter of Thelma Dean Thompson, daughter of Florence Ellen
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

Tracv Thompson (daughter of William Walter Thompson, son of Florence Ellen
Montgomery, claughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

m. Mock
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"Buddv" Thompson (son of william walter Thompson, son of Florence Ellen
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

Michael Edward Gardner (son of Viola lrene Kelley, daughter of Viola Eugenia
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 3 July 1947 in San Diego, San Diego, California
m. 1.) 23 November 19_ in ElCajon, San Diego, California to Cheryl Cyd

Pruett, daughter of Lyle and Barbara (Fairchild) Pruett
2.) 5 December 1987 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia to Carol Frances

Brooker

Kathleen Loretta Gardner (daughter of Viola lrene Kelley, daughter of Viola Eugenia
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 27 September 1949 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
m. 1.) Rick Moranville

2.) James Pool in Nevada on 31 December 19_
3.) Bernard Owen at Lake Tahoe, California on 20 August, 1988

Adelle Eusenia Gardner (daughter of Viola lrene Kelley, daughter of Viola Eugenia
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 13 February 1956 in Redwood City, San Mateo, Califomia
m. 1.) Mark Stanton on 16 April 1976 in La Mesa, San Diego, Califomia

2.) Daniel Stoneman in Las Vegas, Nevada in 1985
3.) Rodney Eugene Clark on 7 September 1985 in Santee, San Diego,

Califomia

Andrew LaVeme Kellev (son of Clarence LaVeme, son of Viola Eugenia Montgomery,
daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 18 May 1961 in NationalCity, San Diego, California
m. 1.) Shannon Strickland on 9 October 1983 in Chula Vista, San Diego,

Califomia
2.) Lisa

Euoenia Lvnette Kellev (daughter of Clarence LaVeme, son of Viola Eugenia
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 18 December 1962 in NationalCity, San Diego, Califomia
d. 30 June 1963 in San Diego, San Diego, California
bur. July 1963 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia in the NationalCemetery, Ft.

Rosecrans, on Point Loma

Linda Jean Burch (daughter of Reba Evelyn Kelley, daughter of Viola Eugenia
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 11 May 1952 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
m. 9 September 1972 to Raymond Necochea in San Diego, San Diego,

Califomia

Mitchell Lee Burch (son of Reba Evelyn Kelley, daughter of Viola Eugenia Montgomery,
daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 31 October 1954 in San Diego, San Diego, California
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m. 2l August 1976 in san Diego, san Diego, california to Nancy Kay Bryant

EebedAICn Bulch (son of Reba Evetyn Keiley, daughter of Viola Eugenia
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 23 January 1955 in Bremmerhaven, Germany
m. 27 September 1975 in San Diego, San Diego, California to Victoria Lynn

Wiley

^
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6TH GENERAT]ON

Alfred Euoene Harden. lll (son,of Alfred Eugene, ll, son of Alfred Eugene, l, son of
Cora May Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

Bennie Harden (son of Alfred Eugene,ll, son of Alfred Eugene, l, son of Cora May
Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

died young

Michael Jav Fraker (son of Sandra Janell Harden, daughter of Jay Foster Harden, son
of Cora May Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 2 August 1970 in Riverside, Riverside, Califomia

Jennefer Dawn Fraker (daughter of Sandra Janell Harden, daughter of Jay Foster
Harden, son of Cora May Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 11 July 1972 in Riverside, Riverside, Califomia

John Munav (son of Sheila Nutt, daughter of Amelia Belle Harden, daughter of Cora
May Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy) was manied (now divorced) and
has one daughter, LeAndra Michelle Munay, b. in May, 1992

Rachel Munav (daughter of Sheila Nutt, daughter of Amelia Belle Harden, daughter of
Cora May Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy) was manied (now
divorced) and has one son, Andrew Ray Brewer.

Jennifer Munav (daughter of Sheila Nutt, daughter of Amelia Belle Harden, daughter of
Cora May Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

Patricia Jan Youno (daughter of Terry Montgomery, daughter of Monis Eugene, son of
Myron Kent, son of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 19 December 1989

Melinda Suzanne Youno (daughter of Terry Montgomery, daughter of Monis Eugene,
son of Myron Kent, son of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 4 October 1992

Taara Lvnn Gardner (daughter of Michael Edward Gardner, son of Viola lrene Kelley,
daughter of Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 12 November 1971 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
m. 20 July 1991 to John Amold in El Cajon, San Diego, Califomia (now

divorced)

Zackorv Lvle Gardner (son of Michael Edward Gardner, son of Viola lrene Kelley,
daughter of Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 5 November 1976 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia

Cole Michael Gardner (adopted son of Michael Edward Gardner and Carol Frances

Brooker. The adoption was finalized 24 June 1992)
b. 6 August 1988 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
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Breana Kelley (daughter of Andrew LaVeme, son of Clarence LaVeme, son of Viola
Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

Gavin Nathaniel Necochea (son of Linda Jean Burch, daughter of Reba Evelyn Kelley,
daughter of Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 26 October 1974in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia
b. 26 October 1974 in Sin Diego, Sin Diego, Califomia

Bruce Matthew Necochea (son of Linda Jean Burch, daughter of Reba Evelyn Kelley,
daughter of Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 7 May 1978 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia

Meredith Felice Burch (daughter of Mltchell Lee, son of Reba Evelyn Kelley, daughter
of Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 7 September 1980 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia

Lindsev Leioh Burch (daughter of Mitchell Lee, son of Reba Evelyn Kelley, daughter of
Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughtbr of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 11 September 1984 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia

Jessica Nicole Burch (daughter of Robert Allen, son of Reba Evelyn Kelley, daughter of
Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 31 August 1978 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia

Kristen Jeanette Burch (daughter of Robert Allen, son of Reba Evelyn Kelley, daughter
of Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy

b. 9 June 1980 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia

Katrina Lvnn Burch (daughter of Robert Allen, son of Reba Evelyn Kelley, daughter of
Viola Eugenia Montgomery, daughter of Eugene, son of Worthy)

b. 15 September 1985 in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia

David (Rowe) Kellev (adopted son of lda May (Dewgaw) and Donald Wayne Kelley)
(son of Sharon (Thompson) Rowe, daughter of lda May Dewgaw)

b. 1971in San Diego, San Diego, Califomia


